

H&R Block Announces Scott Manuel as Chief Strategy & Operations Officer

August 7, 2024

The new role unites functions to drive long-term strategy enabled by data science and AI, and combines key operational levers to improve productivity and effectiveness across real estate and support organizations

KANSAS CITY, Mo., Aug. 07, 2024 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- <u>H&R Block, Inc.</u> (NYSE: HRB), a leading provider of global tax preparation, financial products and small business solutions, today announced that Scott Manuel will join the company in the newly created role of Chief Strategy and Operations Officer, effective August 7, 2024. Manuel will report to President and Chief Executive Officer Jeff Jones and will be charged with driving the strategic agenda for Block, while at the same time helping to build deeper capabilities in AI, productivity, client support and real estate.

"Scott is a seasoned leader with a proven track record of driving growth, operational excellence, and customer-centric innovation in complex and dynamic environments," said Jones. "He brings a wealth of experience and expertise in strategy, technology and artificial intelligence, and executional excellence that will be invaluable as we continue to transform H&R Block into an agile and innovative company that delivers more value to our clients, franchisees, associates, and shareholders."

Prior to joining Block, Manuel was President and General Manager at Tribute Technology where he led the consolidation and transformation of acquired software companies serving the funeral home services industry. Previously, he was Chief Product Officer and General Manager at McClatchy, where he drove business model expansion and digital product transformation of the local-news media company.

He also held various leadership roles at Thomson Reuters, a public, information and analytics company that serves tax, accounting, finance and legal professionals, where he expanded the company's product capabilities in emerging technologies and co-invented five patents in digital identity.

"H&R Block has a strong brand, a loyal customer base, and a talented team of associates and tax professionals. I'm excited for the tremendous opportunity to leverage its scale and expertise to deliver more value and convenience to millions of customers and small businesses," said Manuel. "I look forward to working with Jeff and the rest of the leadership team to deliver on our Purpose of providing help and inspiring confidence in our clients and communities everywhere."

Manuel holds a Master of Business Administration from Duke University's Fuqua School of Business and a Bachelor of Science in Computer Engineering from North Carolina State University. He is also an Eagle Scout and a mentor for engineering and management students. He serves on the board of Syrinx Labs, a decision support company that creates competitive advantage for clients through the application of advanced technology.

For more information about H&R Block, visit HRBlock.com.

About H&R Block

H&R Block, Inc. (NYSE: HRB) provides help and inspires confidence in its clients and communities everywhere through global <u>tax preparation</u> services, <u>financial products</u>, and <u>small-business solutions</u>. The company blends digital innovation with human expertise and care as it helps people get the best outcome at tax time and also be better with money using its mobile banking app, <u>Spruce</u>. Through <u>Block Advisors</u> and <u>Wave</u>, the company helps small-business owners thrive with year-round bookkeeping, payroll, advisory, and payment processing solutions. For more information, visit <u>H&R Block News</u>.

For inquiries, please contact:

Media Relations:	Teri Daley, (816) 854-3787, <u>teri.daley@hrblock.com</u>
	Media Desk: Mediadesk@hrblock.com
Investor Relations:	Michaella Gallina, (816) 854-3022, <u>michaella.gallina@hrblock.com</u> Jordyn Eskijian, (816) 854-5674, <u>jordyn.eskijian@hrblock.com</u>

A photo accompanying this announcement is available at https://www.globenewswire.com/NewsRoom/AttachmentNg/da4aaa27-ea9b-4bfb-8457-b76b15f07aa5